event of negative or inconclusive test results, Operator is required to submit a remediation 

work plan within fifteen (15) days after receiving such results for CalGEM’s review and 

approval. 

In addition, pursuant to PRC section 3712, 3714, and 3754.5, the Supervisor is ordering 

Operator to pay a civil penalty totaling two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) within 

thirty (30) days of this Order for violations of PRC sections 3739 and 3740 and Regulations 

sections 1935, 1935.2, and 1952. 

Attachment B, incorporated herein, contains a list of definitions and authorities that are 

applicable to this Order.

[...]

constitutes violations of PRC section 3739 and 3740 and Regulations sections 1935, 1935.2, and 

1952.   

III. Civil Penalty 

Based on the foregoing Alleged Acts and Omissions and pursuant to PRC section 

3754.5, by this Order the Supervisor imposes on Operator an administrative civil penalty 

totaling two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for violations of PRC sections 3739 and 

3740 and Regulations sections 1935, 1935.2, and 1952. 

For purposes of this Order, the Supervisor considered relevant circumstances when 

establishing the amount of the administrative civil penalty, including the three factors